

No. 11-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARMET HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC., CANOE HOLLOW
PROPERTIES, LLC AND ROBIN SUTPHIN,
Petitioners,

v.

CLAYTON BROWN, as guardian for and on
behalf of Clarence Brown,
Respondent.

MARMET HEALTH CARE CENTER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERY TAYLOR, personal representative of the
Estate of Leo Taylor,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHAWN P. GEORGE
Counsel of Record
George & Lorensen PLLC
1526 Kanawha Blvd., East
Charleston, WV 25311
304-343-5555
sgeorge@gandllaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The arbitration agreement.....	2
B. The underlying allegations.....	3
C. Proceedings in the trial court.....	4
D. The decision below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia (June 29, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Superme Court of Appeals of West Virginia granting Stay of Mandate of Court's opinion of June 29, 2011 (August 1, 2011).....	106a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia granting Respondent Brown's Petition for Appeal of the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia's Order (J. Kaufman) granting Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss and to Compel Arbitration (March 4, 2010) ...	108a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: Order of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia granting Respondent Taylor's Petition for Appeal of the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia's Order (J. Stucky) granting Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss and to Compel Arbitration (April 14, 2010) ...	110a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Honorable Tod J. Kaufman, Judge of the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia granting Petitioners' Motion to Dismiss and to compel arbitration (August 26, 2009)	112a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Honorable James L. Stucky, Judge of the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia granting Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss and to Compel Arbitration (September 29, 2009)	115a
APPENDIX G: Affidavit of Robin M. Sutphin (October 26, 2009)	125a
APPENDIX H: Marmet Acknowledgement and Arbitration Provision.....	127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1, 10 (1984)	i
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	9
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	9
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
9 U.S.C. § 2	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
